Rule 2 47 Form 2.24B{CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Burbank Limited 5483478
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 8407 of 2008

[full name of court]

() Insertfullname(sjand  We (a) Malcolm Cohen and Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London,
address(es) of
administrator(s) Ww1iU 7EU

admimistrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From to
{b) Insert date (b} {b)
29 March 2016 28 September 2016
Signed / &

Jomnt/admmstrator(s)

Dated 14 October 2016

Contact details:

You do not have to give any contact information ¢/o Ben Ezekiel, BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1l 7EU

in the box opposite but if you do, 1t will help
Compames House to contact you if there 1s a

query on the form The contact nfarmation
that you give will be visible to searchers of the Our Ref Tel 0207893 3258

i record

CUMPANIES HUUSE DX Nurnber DX Exchange

1 you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
pamies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A5124MUg"
AQ7

211012016 #205

LU A i A




Tel, +44 {0)20 7486 5838 55 Baker Street
B D 0 Fax +44 (0)20 7487 3685 London W1U 7EU
DX 9025 West End W1

R www bdo co uk

14 October 2016

Please ask for Ben Ezekiel
Direct tine: 0207 893 3258
ben ezeluel@bdo co uk

Dear Sir/Madam

Algrave Limited and 726 Other Compames (‘the Companies’) - All 1n Administration

It 1s now minety six months since my appointment in respect of the Compames Heren follows a
report on the progress made n implementing the approved proposals and achieving the statutory
purpose of the Admimstration for the period 29 March 2016 to 28 September 2016.

1

Statutory Information

The Jont Administrators are Malcolm Cohen and Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55
Baker Street, London, Wil 7EU and they were appointed n respect of the Compames on
29 September 2008. Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, the Jownt Admimistrators carry out therr functions jontly and
severally and neither Jont Admimistrator has exclusive power to exercise any function.

The Joint Administrators were appointed by the corporate director of the Compames,
pursuant to Paragraph 12 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 As previously
advised, an application was made to the High Court of Justice to consolidate the
nsolvency proceedings into one Admimistration. This report has, therefore, been
prepared on a consolidated basis The court case number 15 8407 of 2008.

The registered office of the Compames 15 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and the
registered numbers are listed on the attached schedule.

Receipts & Payments

t enclose, for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments to date showing
a balance in hand of £766,306. There were no receipts or payment during the penod

Future of the Administration

The Joint Admimistrators’ proposals, agreed on 5 December 2008, stated that the
Compames would exit Administration by way of dissolution under the provisions of
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

As previously reported, the table below summanses the extensions to the penod of
Admimistration that have previously been granted by the Court

BDO LLP, 2 UK timited WHability partnership registered in Englond and Wales under number 0C305127, isa her of BDG I ional Limited, 2 UK company
limited by guarantee, and {orms part of the Intermationat BDO network of independent member firms A list of members' names is open to inspection at our
registered office, 5§ Baker Street, tondon Wil 7EU  BDO LLF is authorised and regulated by the Finanoal Conduct Authority to conduct investment business

&




BDO

Duration Source of extension Extended until

12 Months Court apptication 28 September 2010
12 Months Court application 28 September 2011
12 Months Court application 28 September 2012
18 Months Court application 28 March 2014

12 Months Court application 28 March 2015

12 Months Court application 28 March 2016

24 Months Court application 28 March 2018

As previously advised, the Joint Administrators have been served with a legal claim from
the sohaitors acting for the liquidators of Safe Business Services Lirmted {*SBS') in
relation to a purported debt that they are seeking to have paid as an expense of the
Admmistration and/or the Joint Admmstrators personally.

The Joint Admimstrators have retained solicitors to vigorously defend the claim The
matter 1s ongoing and as such | am unable to comment further at this time

Praspects for Crechtors

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where after 15 September 2003 a
campany has granted to a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of
the company must be made available purely for the unsecured creditors. The Compames
did not grant a floating charge to any creditor after 15 September 2003 and consequently
there 15 no prescribed part n this Admimstration.

The Joint Admimstrators may not make payments by way of distnibution, under
Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, to a creditor of the Compames
who 1s neither secured nor preferential unless the Court provides permission.

To date, | have recewved four creditor claims totalling £6,648,252, one of winch {for
£228,991) has been rejected. Pursuant to a Court order granted on 28 May 2014, an
interim distribution of £2,006,897 was made to the unsecured creditors. Once the claim
from SBS has been concluded, the Joint Administrators will make a further application to
Court ta make a final distribution to the sole creditor, HM Revenue & Customs

Upon payment of the final distribution 1t 15 the Joint Admimistrators’ intention to exit the
Admimistration by way of dissolution,

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The creditors of the Compames have approved that the Joint Admmmstrators’
remuneration be fixed as a percentage of the value of the property, with which | have to
deal with and this has been capped at £1,750 plus VAT inclusive of general
disbursements, per company.

I can confirm that no work that s usually carrned out by the Joint Admwmstrators has
been subcontracted outside my firm

Time costs incurred to date total £1,299,486 represented by 3,772 hours at an average
charge out rate of £344. To date, the Joint Admimstrators have drawn remuneration




|IBDO

totalling £1,158,987 plus VAT, for the penod from 29 September 2008, the date of
appointment, to 28 September 2016.

Attached is a schedule which summanses the time costs drawn to date and indicates the
work undertaken 1n that respect. Remuneration and disbursements drawn to date total
£1,243,180, winch 15 within the agreed cap of £1,750 per company, which totals
£1,272,250,

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements
Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties

there 15 no necessity for these costs o be authonised. These are known as Category 1
disbursements These disbursements have been detailed below

Incurred
since
29/03/2016
Type of disbursement £ Total £
Advertising - 62,120 99
Bonding 19 00 14,600.00
Printing / photecopying / postage / couner sernices
{specifically allocated) - 6,203.89
Forensics 1maging equipment - 200.00
Compames House searches - 35.00
Travel - 790.60
Storage - 252.00
Total - 84,202.48

These disbursements have been drawn with the consent of creditors

Some Admimistrators recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot econormcally be recorded n respect of
each specific case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, reguire the approval
of the creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as Category 2
disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP 1s not to charge any Category 2 disbursements.

For your reference a creditors’ guide to the Admnistrators’ fees may be found at the
followmng website* http* / /www caew com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides

Other Matters

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints 1n
respect of Insolvency Practitioners In the event that you make a complaint to me but
are not satisfied with the response from me then you should wisit

https //www gov uk/complamn-about-insolvency-practitioner where you will find further

information on how you may pursue the complaint.




|IBDO

I attach to this report an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 setting out the rights of
creditors to request further information and/or challenge the remuneration or fees within the

Administration

should you have any quenes please contact Ben Ezekiel on the telephone number shown above.

Please note, the affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the
Joint Admimstrators who act only as agents of the Company and without perseonal liability.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Algrave Limited and 726 Other Companies

76 &

Malcolm Cohen
Jomnt Admimistrator

Enc




|IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:-

Rule 2,48A Creditors’ request for further information

1) if—

{a} within 21 days of recempt of a progress report under Rule 2.47—
(1) a secured creditor, or

(m an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at teast 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the
creditor in question), or

{b) wnth the permission of the court upon an application made within that pertad of 21 days, any unsecured creditor,

makes a request in wnting to the administrator for further information about remuneration or expenses (other than
pre-administration costs) set out in a statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (d¢), the admmistrator must,
within 14 days of recept of the request, comply with paragraph (2}

{2) The adminmstrator comphes with this paragraph by either—
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
(b} sofar as the admimstrator considers that—
(1) the time or cost of preparation of the infarmation would be excessive, or

(13) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admmstration ar might reasonably
be expected to lead to violence aganst any person, or

{mi) the admimstrator is subject to an abligation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the nformation

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under paragraph (1), may
apply to the court withm 21 days of—

{a) the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing al! of the information asked for, or
{b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for i paragraph {1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just
(4) without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3}, the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the
pertod of B weeks provided for i Rule 2,10%(1B} by such further period as the court thinks just
Rule 2.109 Creditors' claim that remuneration 15 or other expenses are excessive

{1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditar with ether the cancurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the
orders in paragraph {4},

(1A)  Application may be made on the grounds that—

(a} the remuneratwn charged by the administrator,

{b)  the basis fed for the administrator’s remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
{c}) expenses incurred by the administrator,

15 or are, n all the circomstances, excessive or, n the case of an apphcation under sub-paragraph (b},
inappropnate

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A{4), be made no later than 8 weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurning
of the expenses 11 question {“the relevant report”)

(2) The court may, f 1t thinks that no sufficient cause is shown for a reduction, dismiss 1t without a heaning but it shall
not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days notice, upon receipt of which the apphicant may
require the court to list the application for a without notice heaning If the applicaton 1s not disrmissed, the court
shall fix a venue for tt to be heard, and give notice to the apphicant accordmngty




|IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the nights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses (continued):-
Rule 2 109 (continued)

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heaning, send to the administrator a notice stating the venue and
accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant intends to adduce i support of 1t

(4) I the court constders the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—
(a} an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the admimstrator was entitled to charge,

{b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

{c} an order changing the basis of remuneration,

{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated as not being expenses of the
admanistration,

(e} an order that the admmstrator or the admimstrator's persanal representative pay to the company the amount of
the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may speaify,

and may make any other order that it thinks fust, but an order under sub-paragraph (b} or {c) may be made only In
respect of periods after the period cavered by the relevant report

{5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shalt be paid by the applicant, and are not payable
as an expense of the administration




Algrave Limited and 726 other compames

All In Administration

Summary of Joint Administrators' Receipts And Payments from 29 September 2008 (date of

Admimstration) to 28 September 2016

RECEIPTS

Book Debts

Tax Refunds

Book Debts

VAT Refunds {Pre Appointment)
Cash at Bank

Cash at Sohcitors

Bank Interest - Gross

Bank Interest - Net

VAT

PAYMENTS

Joint Admimistrators’ Fees

Jotnt Admimistrators’ Disbursements

Legal Fees & Disbursements
Professional Fees

PAYE Services

Corporation Tax

Storage Costs

ISA Charge

Bank Charges

Input VAT

Distribution to Creditors

Payment 1n full to 2 unsecured creditors
Dwidend of x p 1n the £ to remaining sole creditor

Balance in Hand

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London

w1l 7EU

N B. A statement of affairs was not submitted 1n respect of the Admimistration

29/03/2016 to
28/09/16
£

Totatl

33,311.61
402 63
14,468.01
36.31
3,960,997 20
116,657 92
77,472 43
72,863.34
2.00

4,226,211.48

1,158,987.00
84,183 48
149,823.32
10,613.66
900.00
16,247.33
7.525.7¢
15.75

52.46
24,648.69

1,453,007.39

6,897.34
2,000,000.00

3,459,904 73

766,306.75

4,226,211.48

M Cohen and A Nygate
Jont Admimistrators
14 October 2016

S G,
'




[ L]

139, punin

00 ¢ LU

o0& FUASINGSK] SN0

£r ER9'IE 8 6L 1101 30N
9g rEy £ £99'91 S8 62 S0 034 Sio of 158t oF 51 GF FLG'EL OF £6 a0 £¥2'ol 0% »1
LL 05T 0009’} 0z ¢ 00°ZHY o8¢ 00Tz or o a0 9TL oo
0 §pr S¥ ETT't 59 ¥ 50 01 3%} o8 684 09 L 09TSH'TT oF §§ oD 176's 0% £}

E] FILN KMo} JmoL  |suney JmeL LineH JivoL LinGH jInel £IoH JmoL SOl
Uvy IALNDA
29Y4IAY TVLOL ONVED 24V.1S YEHLO JALLNIG HOINSS HIDVHYA YINIYYY

JeleL
Supsaday )

UORERSIUpLpY (RIS

uspdpasag

9107 Joquaidas 7 0 9LOZ Y2.1¥W 67 WS4 POHad a1 Jo) oqesiddy sarey pue paieyd sun) pajjeieq

WORRAISINIMPY U] - SajURdWO) JaYI0 L7 pur awfly



o0 £5T 00 1Ll 00 € o0s 924 0§ 0 05 799 05 2
Ly 1] o B 05 0
05Tv9 05 ¢ 05" Ir9 051
iy 00 k0'RE St or 00 'S 13 0% oLr'el 07 9t 05 TFE o5 0
00 FOD'91 SL'0r 00 13T} 59 € 0§ oF 9t 09 §E 05 Ivi 050
kL G99 62 80190 14 143 ST 60499 ST of1
SL GLS SL°0 5L EVG L0
0% c81'%4 o5 621 05 56593 05 671
20 652 of $50'8Y [ TATT [ ETH 0L L 04 1T9'11 e T STETE o9 §T) D0 050 ¥ 00 0}
05 §5r T 0% RS (193
o8 70 9 kg3 07§92} o1 & 09 §7L'F o0s @
[FR g 2 751 00 193 0 ¢ 02 98's o0 4t 09 509'22 o 2o0)
Ot 5Ly 0L 0L e o 00'050°'Y 03 01
[LX- 21 o4 sey L0s 0L £59°7 5T PEL'S ot oy §6 09109 oL §5¥ S% bTLLe 56 6 SF 59988 [5F g9¢ 0L 6¥9'L0S 0% Lrt'y 06 65'e8 o9 vl
00 915 01 00 §I§ 00|
00 e 00 € 00 Lo¥ oo £
0 pr52EL eI 5 ELL'S S1 65 ST ¥G4 BT of (¥ DL S8 o8 §6 ERT OF £1Z08 CLrel 00 Cor ie 9 08T [ A1r414 [s19F34
o0 192°'9% 69241 0% 63 05 0 00 6Z4'SF o 1 05 Tre o5 0
o8 8957 g1 08 99't 0 § 00°T88 4
0% Lrr' L 05 8 05 110'S 05 &t 00 9578} [-:X34
00 LSE'} 00 £ 00 I15E'L 00 &
08 664'S) sr'oe L7 41 S0 1 049521} 56 €9 56 109 00 © 00 tEE sy 05°69°C or 14
00 TV % | 00 T4t 001
§¢ [uae'oie oF 455 0 00T'L 59 b 0'028'8 00 0T 0% Gs¥'st  |os §9 59°0£8'9L1 (14114 0s 1D | o5 L
51 19 487 51 625 00 ¥EE 00 ¢ SEEC'ST  for Lo o0f T80 (9} 0l 2S¢ 00 15905 00 92
4t 924 &C [T 00 Byl % 50 TE 05 199 05 1 09 b0 0@ 0 52 690 EC 5L 49
00 £09°6T ST'50) 00 955G A 05 10E'8{ 05 4 05 Lrl'l 05T
L1 ¥114 of 182 01 LY 0% £5r a9 b 04 LgE 01 01 0¥
06 059'¢ af €5 06 099 ¥ 0z €C
[ {2 oz e 09 £5r of | 03 929'L or
B §9E of oTa'st 59 18 04 $99°L o1 of 00 FEI'TL §5 15
00 008 ¥ (4] 00 006 ¥ (7% ]
00 #70 € 0021 00 ¥20 € 00 2L
0O rEL'LY O3 Tr 00 ¥E§'£1 03 Ty
0L T95 ¥ Lik 3 0z I96"r o181
3 JmeL unoy FIETNY oy FIET oy} 1m0l HneH FICT N0y Tt HAOH Fimer Tinoy
v HOLYHISINWAY FE
A0MIIAY IYLOL ONVED 44Y18 W3HIQ HOLVULSINWOY YOINIS ANVASISSY HIDYNYW WINLUYY

LU

RIBIPAD RO 0
wenpas o dueday o
unN Jenpeny H

me) 3ns o
LANNY M) 8
anmy »dojduy o

Imel g 4

LANEY NG b
SAULBLG T BURPUITYY LD
T prieay Rupu) 4

1to1'ang 3

LIUNY S0 86

NARY w0 i Buag g0
UoaTIe] 198G L0

Supasy 1y 0

Buj|eag 7 usjreyeay tosty ‘3

1m0l gns g

LN B0 54

12114 s Buumeupew 91
AMIPUDEIILO) SUURY UG §1
TUOIINCEL] R p|
Busay RARS 11

vy oamers 50

INE] VOLIRIFUNLDY )
Yooy guaade g ridiaday 1o
aday PNpUa) 0
suonelpsaau) o

TOUHIOE HEN/1BABL] pY
uopecey £o

1¥A 20

Usflundliupy Judueg g

inal gng )

Supuoday 90

Bujauwyg Bagmns f0
K¥avens pue Iujuueyg 5

oL gng g

TEQ EpUTVyY MedRig 0y
TR0 jO UDHRRGIIG 60
218 LOIGHTSI01 WY KO
uopnawmeg Aoimes 2o
wewsujoddy uo sdns §

UORGLDEN G

9L0T Jquiandas g7 01 (Juewiuiodde Jo #9D) ROOZ AQWANHAS §7 WOl POR A 10} B1qesjiddy 5a1RY pur padieys dwy) pariag

UC)IRASIUIPY U] - PIUUT SAUTHLIOD S0 §TL PUR PIRWY] IARIEY




OF 805 Orid 1BoL putin
L g 1% 1 AN PILE
t E0T've RIS SHR0
5 et DE SEP'862'L SLLLLT L IRt
sToer's lotow 00 'L €T 625 56 €44 gl [THIT] T T 0O #0279 oY E15 3 51745 0TL 59 0LE
1T gtT 05 1Ir's 0% of 00 T2 00T 05 £35's 0% 2L
00 iz 00T 0022 [ 4
05 £84%% o5 L& 05 L8 06 (€
80 stf £ 978°T61 Fde 14 [T [1&:1] 03 re8'sz o £l oL 9E9'sE  |0f £2L of Ist'y, s¥ i%) 05 Bre ¥E 05 15
oF 108 09 ¢ 08 75T 0v T 00 589 00 3
or L50 61 oL v 00 Bi) 00 | [T TR (.74 V)
[T - Spt ) oL €91 50 965'T 56 21 0} ¥O% PZ 03001 CLECLIZ  [oree of €21 & S50vH
00'LT'et 00 1§ 00 952'E¢ 00 i
[ 3 TEY 52 66 O §14'% [1 3] 00 059'C 00°gs o L24'S ot b ST 059 o5 (20" o5t
b 1108 sno =T sno YineL TNOH TReL unoH Jmal sral I anoy Jimol TnoH
v YOLYULSEINGY FELL
FUVHIAY TY.0L AONYHD 434S HIHLD YOLvdLsinmay HOINas ANvLSISSY HIDYNYH LELTEAL]

moLens [

SBURRY JNIC)) S0
30U 20
ainzep y ueRnGg

=8l qng o

LN N0 b8

19,p0q Jaqio oy Bupieday 0
191p) @ Bupueday 10
snupeddy o1 Supuieday To
Supsoday Aomranis [0
Sujueday ]

uondizsag

9107 Jaquaidag gT 03 (3uaunujedde Jo 33ep) gEOT +equaydag £7 WO1J popIa4 By} Jof ajqealiddy 5aIwY puw pRBEYT BWL PI|IRIAG

UOHESI{WPY W - PIYWY] SAURDWOD IS §TL PUT PRI seddly




